
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 9th June, 2021 
Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
Contact: Robert Harris  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
3   Public Questions  

 
4   Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th March 2021 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Minutes attached 

 
5   Covid-19 Pandemic Updates (Health Protection Board and Local 

Outbreak Plan Oversight and Engagement Board) (Pages 5 - 10) 
 Report from Director of Public Health attached 

 
6   A Better Start Progress Update (Pages 11 - 24) 
 Report from ABSS Chair and ABSS Director attached 

 
7   ICS Boundary Review Update  
 Verbal report (no papers) 

 
8   Southend Healthwatch Strategic Priorities (Pages 25 - 26) 
 Report from Strategic Manager, Healthwatch Southend attached 

 
9   Future Dates 2021/22  
  

Wednesday 8th September 2021 at 5pm 
 
Thursday 2nd December 2021 at 5pm 
 
Monday 7th March 2022 at 5pm 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Monday, 8th March, 2021
Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams

Present: Councillor T Harp (Chair)
Councillors M Davidson, I Gilbert, A Jones and Mulroney.

Y Blucher, T’Dorsi, K Ramhelawon, T Forster, M Marks, A Green, 
O Richards and  P Hill

In Attendance: Councillor L Salter (observer – People Scrutiny Committee Chair)
S Dolling, B Leigh, J Banks, A Khaldi, J Pennycott, K Read, S Baker 
and R Harris

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 7.07 pm

878  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jarvis, K Jackson (SAVS), J. 
Gardner (Deputy EPFCC), C Panniker (Mid and South Essex NHS Foundation 
Trust), A Griffin (SBC), P Scott (Essex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust), Dr J. 
Garcia (Chair – CCG Governing Body) and M Atkinson (safeguarding).

879  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made:

(a) Cllr Salter – Minute 883 (Covid-19 Pandemic updates), Minute 885 (Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy for Southend) and Minute 886 (Primary Care Strategy) 
– Non-pecuniary interest: Husband is consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital; 
daughter is a consultant at Basildon Hospital; son-in-law is GP in the Borough;

(b) Cllr Harp – Minute 888 (A Better Start Progress Update) – Non-pecuniary 
interest wife is employed in senior role at SAVS and he is a volunteer with 
SAVS;

(c) O Richards – Minute 888 ( A Better Start Progress Update) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Employed by Family Action to run Healthwatch Southend, Family 
Action also run children’s centres within the Borough;

880  Questions from members of the public 

There were no public questions at this meeting.

881  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday , 2 December 2020 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 2nd December 2020, subject 
to the addition of T D’orsi to the list of apologies and the following interest 
declared by Councillor Salter, be confirmed as a correct record and signed:

Public Document Pack

1

4



‘Cllr Salter – Minute 644 (Covid-19 Pandemic Update) and Minute 654 (Integrated 
Care System Approach) -pecuniary interest: Husband is consultant surgeon at 
Southend Hospital; daughter is a consultant at Basildon Hospital; son-in-law is GP 
in the Borough.’

882  Health and Wellbeing Board Revised Terms of Reference 

The Board considered a report from the Principal Democratic Services Officer 
presenting the revised and updated Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of 
Reference.

Resolved:

1. That the revised Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be recommended to Council for 
approval.

2. That the Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board be reviewed 
annually.

883  Covid-19 Pandemic Updates (Health Protection Board and Local 
Outbreak Plan Oversight and Engagement Board) 

The Board considered a report from the Director of Public Health providing an 
update on the Covid-19 Local Outbreak Control Plan implementation of the 
national Test, Trace, Contain and Enable (TTCE) programme.

The Director of Public Health also provided an overview of recent developments 
since the publication of the report which included an accelerated programme of 
school children testing, the changes to Test and Trace to a wider Pandemic 
Management Plan.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.  

Resolved:

1. That the progress and ongoing implementation of the Local Outbreak Control 
Plan by the Local Health Protection Board and the Outbreak Control Oversight 
and Engagement Board, be noted.

2. That it be noted that the Local Outbreak Control Plan will be reviewed and 
published as the Local Outbreak Management Plan, in line with the national 
refresh of the Contain Framework in support of the Roadmap to exit lockdown by 
the 31st March 2021.

3. That the Board’s deep felt thanks appreciation be extended to all partners 
staff/employees and volunteers for their exemplary support and work during the 
pandemic and their delivery of the vaccination programme in the Borough.

2



884  Schools Wellbeing Programme 

The Board considered a report of the Leisure Contracts and Development 
Manager providing an update on the recent progress made through working with 
both School Sports Partnerships on the Schools Wellbeing Programme, including 
successes, challenges and future opportunities.

The Board also received a brief overview of a number of the Schools Wellbeing 
Programme projects and initiatives.  The Board asked a number of questions 
which were responded to by officers.

Resolved:

That the update on the Schools Wellbeing Programme, including successes, 
challenges and future opportunities, be noted.

885  Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southend 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health presenting the 
updated Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southend.  The Board also received a 
PowerPoint presentation providing a snapshot and overview of the outcomes of 
the recent consultation carried out regarding the Strategy.

The Board discussed the report and noted that a further detailed analysis of the 
consultation results was taking place and the Strategy would be brought back to 
the Board in June 2021.

The Board also made the following comments:

 Mental health is a significant priority area and needs to be highlighted more 
in the Strategy;

 In terms of prevention hidden need should be a key priority (how to reach 
the most vulnerable – unpaid/informal carers, rough sleepers, etc);

 Ensuring future planning builds in health and wellbeing – referred to the 
‘Building for a Healthy Life Design’ document which has strong link to the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy;

 The Strategy needs to reflect the needs of our whole population such as 
older people with dementia and adults with learning disabilities who would 
be impacted by health and wellbeing inequalities.

Resolved:

1. That the update on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southend, including 
successes, challenges and future opportunities, be noted.

2. That the next iteration of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southend be 
presented to the Board at its meeting in June 2021.

3



886  Primary Care Strategy 

The Board considered a report from the NHS Alliance Director providing an 
update on the progress of the refreshed and revised Mid and South Essex Primary 
Care Strategy (PCS).  

The Board noted that the current version of the PCS was undergoing a re-edit and 
further engagement with partners will take place to ensure it meets the 
requirements of the partnership.

Resolved:

1. That the update report, be noted.

2. That it be noted that the final refreshed and revised Primary Care Strategy 
would be presented to the Board at its meeting in June 2021.

887  Drug and Alcohol Management Report 

The Board considered a report of the Drug and Alcohol Commissioning Team 
presenting the latest available performance of commissioned services and the 
latest available financial performance.  

The report also sets out the work undertaken using the additional funding made 
available by Public Health England in January 2021 and the additional funding 
being made available to enhance the interface between the criminal justice system 
and drug and alcohol treatment.

Resolved:

That the current performance be noted and the management actions in place be 
endorsed.

888  A Better Start Progress Update 

The Board considered a report from the ABSS Chair and ABSS Director providing 
an update on key developments since the last meeting of the Board.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

889  Provisional Dates 2021/22 

Resolved:

That the following provisional dates for 2021/22, be noted:

Wednesday 9th June 2021 – 5pm
Wednesday 8th September 2021 – 5pm
Thursday 2nd December 2021 – 5pm
Monday 7th March 2022 – 5pm

Chair:

4



Report Title Page 1 of 6 Report Number 

 
 
 

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Report of the Director of Public Health 

To 

Health & Wellbeing Board 

on 

9th June 2021 

 
Report prepared by: Krishna Ramkhelawon,  

Director of Public Health 
 

For information 
only 

X For discussion  Approval required  

 

 

Coronavirus Pandemic Management 
Updates from the Health Protection Board and the Oversight and Engagement Board 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 

Purpose 

This is to provide an update on the COVID-19 Local Outbreak Control Plan implementation of 

the national Pandemic Management programme.      

Background 

The programme is a central part of UK government’s COVID-19 recovery strategy.  The primary 
objectives are to control the COVID-19 rate of reproduction (R), reduce the spread of infection 
and save lives, and in doing so help return life to as normal as possible, for as many people as 
possible, in a way that is safe, protects our health and care systems and releases our economy.   
 
Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP) 

Local planning and response is essential.  Response includes a local containment strategy, the 
implementation of which is expected to be achieved within the existing legal framework and 
by appealing to the public’s sense of civic duty and working with local community leaders. 
 
The first version of the Southend LOMP was published on the 26th March 2021, replacing the 
Local Outbreak Control Plan (LOCP) and will remain a dynamic document. The national 
Contain Framework was revised in April 2021. Good practice and lessons learnt have informed 
the LOMP with key additions around enhanced contact tracing, more community testing and 
alignment with the vaccination programme – this will support the Roadmap in exiting 
lockdown restrictions (see Appendix 1) 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

5

5

https://www.southend.gov.uk/OutbreakManagement


Report Title Page 2 of 6 Report Number 

 
 
 

Local Boards & Pandemic Management 

The Health Protection Board (HPB) is currently meeting on a fortnightly basis and receives the 

local Surveillance Report monitoring of our testing capabilities, infection rate, mortality rate, 

positivity rate, level of contact tracing, progress with vaccination and any report and case 

reviews of local outbreaks, as well as new variants. We also review our joint approach with 

Essex Police on compliance and enforcement. 

 

All our key pandemic indicators are currently green, although we are dealing with a number of 

confirmed and suspected VAMs (Variants and Mutations), all of which have been contained. 

The incidence rate during this lockdown has declined rapidly in recent weeks, whilst we have 

seen an increase in cases of the Delta (B.1.617.2) variant across the East of England and 

nationally.  

 

Our overall rate was 15.8/100,000 (2nd June 2021), and we are now seeing a gradual increase 

in incidence at par with the rest of the East of England. 

 

 
 

We are seeing some differences in virus transmission in age groups, especially younger people 

aged between 11-22 years. 

 

 
 

The HPB has reviewed and approved: 

 

 Revised Testing Strategy, including the closure of all LFD testing sites 

 A new VAM Response Plan, including surge capacity planning  

6



Report Title Page 3 of 6 Report Number 

 
 
 

 Mortality Review in Care Homes and recommendation for action 

 The development of a Southend Contact Tracing service 

 

The vaccination programme is running effectively across Southend with over 66% having 

received their first dose and 42% the second dose. We are working with our NHS partners to 

identify and engage local sub-groups to help reduce vaccination hesitancy locally. A specialist 

mobile vaccination unit has been deployed by the Health and Care Partnership to cover some 

targeted areas in Southend as well. 

 

The Outbreak Control Oversight and Engagement Board continues to lead on a number of 

communication and engagement activities, including refreshing our messaging to the public 

and local businesses – now meeting monthly. We continue to promote our key messages of 

maintaining social distancing, hand hygiene and using face covering in the appropriate 

settings. We have been holding regular community engagement events to provide 

reassurance, respond to local concerns and gain more insight to support our local response. 

Further messaging is planned as we mark the stepped changes with the national Roadmap to 

exit this lockdown.  

 

All our actions and local interventions are reviewed and shared with the Regional Partnership 

Team. 

 

Cabinet Office Visit 

On the 2nd June 2021, the Cabinet Office COVID-19 Task Force paid a day visit to Southend as a 

key coastal town. They gathered information about our successes, potential challenges and 

key messages back to the national government to help inform the next stages of easing 

restrictions, given the rise in VAM cases. They also discussed how we were implementing the 

Local Outbreak Management Plan and our key lessons to date. 

 

They met with key HPB members, the Oversight and Engagement Board members as well as 

key business leaders and conducted a number of site visits. 

 

Recommendation 

1. For the HWB Board to note progress and ongoing implementation of the Local 

Outbreak Management Plan by the Local Health Protection Board and the Outbreak 

Control Oversight and Engagement Board. 

2. For the HWB Board to note the key documents endorsed by the Health Protection 

Board 

 

7



Report Title Page 4 of 6 Report Number 

 
 
 

Roadmap out of Lockdown 

From 8 March, people in England will see restrictions start to lift and the government’s 
four-step roadmap offer a route back to a more normal life. 

While we must all remain vigilant - in particular against the threat from new COVID-19 
variants - and continue to protect the NHS, a safe exit from lockdown can begin. It will 
take place in four steps; and at each step, we plan to lift restrictions across the whole 
of England at the same time. 

2. Four steps 

Step 1a – 8 March 

 All children and students return safely to face-to-face education in schools and 
colleges 

 Childcare and children’s supervised activities can also resume where necessary 

 Twice-weekly rapid testing for secondary and college pupils - in addition to 
regular testing for all teachers - to reduce the chance of the virus spreading in 
schools 

 People allowed to leave home for recreation and exercise outdoors with their 
household or support bubble, or with one person from outside their household 

 Care home residents will also be allowed one regular visitor. 

Council issues/challenges/comms 

 Stay at home except for permitted reasons remains key message 

 Testing strategy for schools – new site at Garon Park 

 Return to school with confidence campaign and comms
[...]
measures that have been put in place to cut transmission. This will 
inform decisions on the timing and circumstances under which the rules on 1 metre 
plus, the wearing of face coverings and other measures may be lifted. This will also 
inform guidance on working from home – which should continue wherever possible 
until this review is complete. 

Step 4 - no earlier than 21 June - the government hopes to be in a position to 
remove all legal limits on social contact. 

 remaining premises reopen, including nightclubs 

 ease the restrictions on large events and performances that apply in Step 3.  

Council issues/challenges/comms 

 Night time economy fully open again 

 COVID secure compliance re indoor hospitality  

 Visit Southend safely/sensibly 

 Managing visitors – summer comms – toilets/litter/ASB/parking enforcement 

 End of social distancing/face covering measures potentially – we may want to 
encourage this as a ‘social norm’ still, even though not a legal requirement 

General Government key messages throughout 

 COVID-19 remains a part of our lives 

 We are going to have to keep living our lives differently to keep ourselves and 
others safe 

 We must carry on with ‘hands, face, space’.  

 Comply with the COVID-Secure measures that remain in place. 

 Meet outdoors when we can and keep letting fresh air in.  

 Get tested when needed 

 Get vaccinated when offered 

 If we all continue to play our part, we will be that bit closer to a future that is 
more familiar. 

10



    

 
 

Southend Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Report by 

Alex Khaldi, Independent Chair, A Better Start Southend 

to 

Health & Wellbeing Board on 9th June 2021 

Report prepared by: 

Jeff Banks, Director, A Better Start Southend 

 
For discussion 

X 
For information 

only 
 

Approval required 

 

A Better Start Southend - update 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1 Purpose of Report  

The purpose of this report is to provide an update from the Chair of A Better Start Southend (ABSS) 

on key developments since the last meeting. 

2 Recommendations 

HWB are asked to:  

 

1. Note the contents of the report and raise issues and opportunities with Jeff Banks, ABSS 

Director, who will be presenting on behalf of Alex Khaldi, Independent Chair of A Better Start 

Southend (ABSS).  

 

3 Governance  

 

The ABSS Legacy and Sustainability Strategy will be presented to the ABSS Partnership Board at 

their meeting on Monday 14th June 2021. This will set out the key objectives and the work plan 

required over the next 18-24 months required to secure maximum long-term benefit for residents in 

Southend for The National Lottery Community Fund investments from 2015-2025. 

 

The ABSS Programme continues to benefit from strong Partnership engagement, with positive 

participation at a range of levels for all core Partners, including: 

 Early Years Alliance 

 Southend Borough Council 

 Essex Police 

 Mid and South Essex Hospital Trust  

 Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust (EPUT) 

 NHS Southend CCG 

 University of Essex 

 Family Action 

 SAVS 

 Catherine Rushforth and Associates 

 Kate Cairns Associates 

Agenda 

Item No. 
 
 

 

11

6



2 

On 12th May 2021, the Mid & South Essex Health & Care Partnership agreed to a proposal from 

ABSS to support the Mid and South Essex Children and Young Peoples Growing Well Programme 

Board with the development of a Children’s Care Partnership Plan. ABSS will be working with 

Partners from the University of Essex and Dartington Service Design Lab to take this work forward 

over the coming months. Supporting the development of integrated policy development at this level 

is seen as being a central part of the ABSS legacy.  

As a reminder, the ABSS Programme Governance structure comprises the following Groups: 

 Partnership Board - Chair, Alex Khaldi 

 Executive Consultative Board - Chair, Alex Khaldi  

 Programme Group - Chair, Krishna Ramkhelawon, SBC 

 Insi
[...]
Babbling Babies C & L 

Little Listeners C & L 

Super Sounds C & L 

Talking Tiddlers C & L 

Talking Toddlers C & L 

21



12 

Talking Walk Ins C & L 

Wellcomm Screening  C & L In Delivery EYA 

First and Foremost  C & L In Delivery  EYA 

Talking Transitions C & L In Delivery EYA 

Engagement CR In Delivery SAVS 

Engagement Fund CR In Delivery SAVS 

Community, Ideas and Development 

Fund 
CR In Delivery SAVS 

Story Sacks CR In Delivery  SAVS 

Umbilical Chords  CR Service Design   YMCA 

Coproduction Champion CR In Delivery   SAVS, EYA, SBC 

ABSS Parent, Family and Community 

Hub 
CR Service Design  ABSS/SAVS 

Work Skills  CR In Delivery  SBC 

Community Vehicle  CR Closed TBD 

Welcome to the UK SC In Delivery Welcome to the UK 

Data Input - ESTART SC In Delivery Family Action 

First and Foremost SC In Delivery EYA 

The Dartington Service Design (0-19 

mapping) 
SC In Delivery Dartington 

SBC Data Analysis  SC In Delivery SBC 

Joint Paediatric Clinic  SC Paused  Southend CCG 

Programme Evaluation Partnership SC In Delivery UofE 

Information Governance Specialist 

Consultant 
SC In Delivery 

K8 Data Protection 

Consultant 

RSM Summative Evaluation SC Service Design  RSM  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22



13 

Appendix Four - Q4 2020/2021 Management Accounts 

 

SUMMARY MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS – CONFIDENTIAL 

 

YEAR TO 31 MARCH 2021 

 

The management accounts for the A Better Start Southend (ABSS) programme show income 

received, and expenditure incurred during this financial year. Management accounts are presented 

to the ABSS Partnership Board quarterly, coinciding with the submission of returns to the National 

Lottery Community Fund. More detailed monthly accounts are reviewed by the ABSS Finance and 

Risk Group. 

The accounts for the financial period from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 show project expenditure 

of £2,332,000, capital expenditure of £0 and programme management (PMO) expenditure of 

£750,000.  These are repre
[...]
s to inform our 

engagement and feedback activities for the coming period.  One way of capturing feedback is 

through our legal power to “Enter and View” premises, speaking to patients, service users, carers 

and staff.  The other is through meeting local residents at community events, surveys or 

questionnaires, or focus groups.   

Some of our engagement work can be informed by partners across Southend or the SE Essex Place – 

can we capture local people’s experience to feed in to a new service, for example.  However, we are 

also anxious to offer the community the opportunity to contribute to our priority setting process. 

Decision-making process 
Because our scope is so wide, Healthwatch Southend uses some principles to prioritise its work 

 Does the issue impact on a large number of people or have a very significant impact on a 

smaller number of people. 

 Has the issue has been raised by a large number of people. 

 Is there the potential for Healthwatch Southend to make a significant difference to the issue 

in question. 

 Does the issue fit with Healthwatch Southend’s priorities or the priorities and timescales of 

other strategic local commissioners, providers and organisations. 

25

8



 Has the issue been raised and evidenced by a representative organisation with specialist 

knowledge of concerns or views of local people, such as Healthwatch England or the Care 

Quality Commission (CQC). 

 Does the issue highlight gaps, such as gaps in service delivery or where the voice of local 

people is not being considered. 

 Does the issue affect people who find public services hard to access. 

 Do we have sufficient resources and capacity. 

Conclusion 
Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board are invited to contribute suggestions for consideration by 

Healthwatch Southend. 

 

26


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th March 2021
	Minutes

	5 Covid-19 Pandemic Updates (Health Protection Board and Local Outbreak Plan Oversight and Enga

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 9th June, 2021 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor C Nevin (Chair) 
 Dr J Garcia-Lobera (Vice-Chair),  

Councillors S Buckley, M Davidson, T Harp, J Moyies and 
C Mulroney 
 
T D'Orsi, K Jackson, M Marks, T Forster and O Richards. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor L Salter (observer – People Scrutiny Committee Chair) 
R Harris and J Banks (ABSS) 
  

Start/End Time: 5.00 pm  - 6.45 pm 
 

35   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from A. Griffin, J. Gardner, S Dolling, Y. 
Blucher, A. Khaldi, P. Scott, J. Currell, J. Cripps and K. Ramkhelawon. 
 

36   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 
 
(a) Cllr Salter – Minute 39 (Covid-19 Pandemic Updates), Minute 41 (ICS 
Boundary Review Update) and Minute 42 (Southend Healthwatch Strategic 
Priorities) – Non-pecuniary interest: Husband is consultant surgeon at Southend 
Hospital; daughter is a consultant at Basildon Hospital; Son-in-law is GP in the 
Borough; 

 
(b) Cllr Harp – Minute 40 (A Better Start Progress Update) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Non-pecuniary interest wife is employed by SAVS and he is a volunteer 
with SAVS: family friend employed in senior role at ABSS; 

 
(c) Cllr Nevin – Minute 39 (Covid-19 Pandemic Updates) and Minute 41 (ICS 
Boundary Review Update) – Non-pecuniary interest: Employed at external NHS 
Trust; previous employment at Broomfield and Southend Hospitals; family 
members employed at Mid and South-Essex Trust hospitals and in the Trust’s 
Estates Department; Group Director for Pathology at Mid and South Essex NHS 
Foundation Trust known to the councillor through previous employment. 
 
(d) O. Richards – Minute 40 (A Better Start Progress Update) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Employed by Family Action to run Healthwatch Southend, Family 
Action also run Children’s Centres in the Borough. 
 

37   Public Questions  
 
There were no public questions at this meeting. 
 



 
 

 
 

38   Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th March 2021  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th March 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed. 
 

39   Covid-19 Pandemic Updates (Health Protection Board and Local 
Outbreak Plan Oversight and Engagement Board)  
 
The Board considered a report from the Director of Public Health providing an 
update on the Covid-19 Local Outbreak Control Plan implementation of the 
national Pandemic Management Programme. 
 
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.  
In consideration of the report the Board commented on the vital importance of 
communication with the local population, particularly access to primary care. 
 
Reference was also made to the mobile vaccination initiative and how this could 
be adapted for use by other services, e.g. healthchecks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the progress and ongoing implementation of the Local Outbreak 
Management Plan by the Local Health Protection Board and the Outbreak 
Control Oversight and Engagement Board, be noted. 
 
2. That the key documents endorsed by the Health Protection Board, be noted. 
 

40   A Better Start Progress Update  
 
The Board considered a report from the Director, A Better Start Southend 
(ABSS), providing an update from the ABSS Chair on key developments since 
the last meeting. 
 
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the ABSS 
Director. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

41   ICS Boundary Review Update  
 
The Board received an update from the Executive Director (Adults and 
Communities) on the Integrated Care System Boundary Review and associated 
matters, which included: 
 

 Proposals in the Health and Care White Paper to make Integrated Care 
System a statutory function which will require new governance 
arrangements; 

 There was ongoing dialogue and discussions.  Views being sought on 
two options: (1) no change and continue as Mid and South Essex) and 



 
 

 
 

(2) Reconfigure on a geographic boundary with Southend, Essex and 
Thurrock. 

 Emphasised that this would be a change at the strategic level not the 
provision of services. 

 
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update on progress with the ICS Boundary Review, be noted. 
 

42   Southend Healthwatch Strategic Priorities  
 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Manager, Healthwatch 
Southend, providing an overview of the current priorities and strategic direction 
of Healthwatch Southend and sought the views of the Board on the priority 
areas for the next 12 to 18 months. 
 
The Board discussed the potential priorities for the next 12-18 months and 
stressed the need for trends analysis to identify gaps and barriers and produce 
SMART and deliverable outcomes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a further report be provided covering the trends, gaps and barriers for 
focussed activity over the next 12-18 months. 
 

43   Future Dates 2021/22  
 
Wednesday 8th September 2021 at 5pm 
Thursday 2nd December 2021 at 5pm 
Monday 7th March 2021 at 5pm 
 

Chair:  

 
 


